

*JPP*

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO. 8866 OF 2015***

Mr. Maruti Daragu Patil.

... Petitioner.

V/s.

Mr. Anandrao Bhau Patil & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. Rahul Kulkarni for the Petitioner.

None for the Respondents.

***CORAM : N.M. Jamdar, J.***

***31 August, 2016.***

**P.C. :-**

The learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Respondents had not filed their say to the application for temporary injunction and produced the affidavits of the witnesses to the agreement dated 6 November 1989 for the first time in the Appeal and based on this affidavits, the learned District Judge has vacated the impugned order. The Petitioner will give notice to the Respondents and file affidavit of service. Stand over to 29 September 2016.

***(N.M. Jamdar, J.)***